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  Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

   GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL  MEDALS 

      

 2081* 
  Princess Elizabeth of York,   wife of Henry VII, memorial medal, 1503, in bronze (39mm), by D.F.Loos, struck c1800.   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

     

   

 2082* 
  Thomas Cromwell (1485-1540),   Secretary to the King, 1534, cast and chased in silver (51mm), by unknown medallist, made 
as an electrotype (66.54g, heavy) (MI 39/32); Lady Arbella Stuart (1575-1615), memorial medal, 1615, rough cast in silver 
(50mm), by unknown medallist (MI 207/41).   Fine; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 
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 2083* 
  Mary I,   portrait medal as Queen of England (1555), in 
bronze (36x40mm), after J.Jonghelink (MI 72/19); Elizabeth, 
Marchioness of Northampton, 1562, in silver (40mm), by 
S.V.Herwijck (MI 104/29; Eimer 43), a high quality British 
Museum electrotype, R R stamped on edge (Robert Ready); 
Queen Elizabeth I, personal badge in gilt bronze (38x47mm), 
unknown medallist (MI 132/85), probably 19th century 
product.   Extremely fi ne; very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

     

   

 2084* 
  Commonwealth,   Sir Thomas Fairfax (1612-1671), Lord 
General to the Parliamentary Forces, 1645-1650, in gilt 
bronze (40x55mm) by unknown artist (MI 319/153), also 
Cromwell, in bronze, by Dassier (1731) (MI 435/87, Eimer 
526, 203).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

    

  

Lot 2085



249

 2085* 
  Charles I,   Release of Giles Strangways, 1648, in silver 
(60mm) by J.Rottier (struck c1670), obverse, bust armoured 
and draped right, reverse, the White Tower of London fl ying 
the Royal Standard, above, the sun bursting from clouds 
(Eimer 153, Forrer V/165 & 168 illustrated, MI i 333/77).   
Lustrous grey tone, a few minor rim nicks, old scratches on 
cheek and right fi eld, lacquered, otherwise good extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $1,500 

    

  

 2086* 
  Charles I,   memorial medal, 1649, in bronze (50mm), by J and 
N Roettier (MI 346/200; Eimer 162).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

      

 2087* 
  Commonwealth,   Henry Scobell (1649), Secretary to the 
Council of State, in silver (37x46mm) by Thomas Simon 
(MI 384/2).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

      

 2088* 
  Oliver Cromwell,   Lord General, 1650, restrike in lead from 
an oval die on a nearly round fl an (34/5mm) (Eimer 180), this 
example with excess metal fl aw at top, features three-quarters 
facing bust of Cromwell with legend, 'OLI:CROMWELL.
MILIT:PARL:DUX.GEN:', reverse, plain.   Nose and face 
fl attened, otherwise nearly fi ne.   

 $100 
 With several pages of research. 

 

      

 2089* 
  Death of Oliver Cromwell,   1658, in gold, a small unsigned 
Dutch copy (29mm, 16.5g), obverse, bust laureate and 
draped left, Olivar.D.G. RP.Ang.Sco.Hib.Pro around, 
reverse, shepherd tending his fl ock beneath an olive tree, 
Non.Defi tient.Oliva.Sep.3.1658 around (see Eimer 201).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $3,000 
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 2090* 
  Princess Clementina,   Escape from Innsbruck, 1719, in bronze 
(48mm), by O.Hamerani (MI 444/49; Eimer 454).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

      

 2091* 
  Birth of Prince Charles (Edward Stuart),   1720, in silver 
(41mm), by O.Hamerani (MI 452/60; Eimer, 488), 
'Providence the helper in childbirth'.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

    

  

 2092* 
  Prince James (III) 'The Only Safeguard',   1721, in bronze 
(50mm), by O.Hamerani (MI 454/63, Eimer 493).   Good 
extremely fi ne or nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

      

 2093* 
  Prince Charles and Prince Henry:   Legitimacy of Jacobite 
Succession (1731), in bronze (41mm), by O.Hamerani (MI 
492/34; Eimer 521), 'He shines in the midst of all/the next 
after him', edge lettered.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 
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 2094* 
  Alexander Pope,   1741, in bronze (54mm) by J.A.Dassier, 
obverse, draped bust right, reverse 'Poeta/Anglus/MDCCXLI' 
within ornamental border (Eimer 564, MIii 565/198).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Baldwins Sale 69 (lot 45). 

      

 2095* 
  Prince Charles,   Oak Society, 1750, in bronze (34mm), by 
T.Pingo (MI 655/359; Eimer 625).   Good extremely fi ne, with 
mint red on the obverse.   

 $150 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

   2096 
  Battle of Rosbach and Lissa,   1757, in bronze (48mm), British 
Ally in Seven Year War, obverse, Frederick II of Prussia on 
horseback to left, reverse, battle scene; Duke of Wellington, 
To Britain's Hero, 1852, in white metal (45mm) (2, one in 
bronzed white metal) (BHM 2487; Eimer 1470 type b).   The 
fi rst with greening from oxidation, the bronzed version of the 
second medal with fi lled pierced hole at top edge, otherwise 
good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

   2097 
  George III - Victoria,   various base metal medals, comprising 
George III, Charlotte's Accession 1762 in brass (2); 
Sunderland Bridge Lottery 1816 in white metal; Sir Isaac 
Newton in bronze from the universal series 1819 in Paris; 
Queen Victoria Golden Jubilee 1887 in white metal by Ottley 
Birmingham; Queen Victoria from the Children of Sheffi eld 
1897 Diamond Jubilee in bronze; a Chevalier/Esquire brass 
whist marker, c1860; also a George III enamelled shilling, 
1816-20.   The fi rst poor, the last with a few spots of enamel 
missing on obverse, otherwise fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $120 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 
1786). 

      

 2098* 
  Marriage of Prince Charles to Princess Louisa of Stolberg,  
 1772, in bronze (32mm), by F.Hamerani (BHM 163; Eimer 
743).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 

      

part

 2099* 
  Dutch Fleet Defeated,   1797, in white metal (38mm) (BHM 
428), obverse, uniformed bust of Admiral Lord Viscount 
Duncan of Camperdown three-quarter facing, reverse, 
Britannia seated right with lion's head at her knee,  holding 
a laurel wreath in her right hand and leaning on a rudder 
and with ensign in her left hand; Death of the Duke of 
Wellington, in white metal (51mm) (BHM 2475), by Allen & 
Moore, obverse, uniformed bust of the Duke of Wellington 
left, reverse, Britannia standing weeping before a funerary 
plaque and trophy of arms, Victory kneeling at right and lion 
crouched to the fore.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
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 2100* 
  Union of England and Ireland,   1801, in bronze (48mm) by C.H.Kuchler, obverse. George III draped bust left, reverse, Britannia 
shaking hands with Hibernia  (Eimer 927, BHM 524).   Reverse with some light spotting in fi eld, red-brown patina, FDC.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1182). 

     

 2101* 
  Duke of Wellington's Continental Victories,   boxed medal in bronze, with gilded surround (47mm), obverse, uniformed bust 
of Wellington left, reverse, English inscription in eleven lines within closed wreath, with fourteen paper discs describing 
Wellington's victories enclosed (BHM 885).   Good very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 51 (lot 1502). 

   2102 
  Rt.Honble   William Pitt, Wolverhampton Pitt Club, 1813, in silver, in lunette, by P.Wyon (cfEimer 1039), 1837-1897 small 
silver medals by Royal Mint (4), 1911 Coronation small silver medals by the Royal Mint (5), Elizabeth II 'Amor' in .900 
fi ne silver (40mm), Durham Cathedral silver plate, Wyf of Bathe in gilt (43mm); French silver jeton, 1831 (octagonal).   Very 
fi ne - FDC.  (14)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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 2103* 
  Royal Humane Society Medal,   1774, (issued until c1820s), in 
white metal (51mm) (Eimer 758), by L.Pingo, no suspension, 
unnamed specimen; another, almost identical medal (type 
2 design, issued from 1826), in white metal (51mm), dies 
prepared by B.Pistrucci, no suspension, unnamed specimen.   
The fi rst with some scuffi ng, otherwise extremely fi ne, the 
second also with scuffi ng and dark toned and a few small 
edge nicks, otherwise very fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 
 With list of known sales of RHS Medal specimens. 

   2104 
  George IV,   Coronation 1821, in bronze (50mm) by Rundell 
Bridge and Rundell, obverse, bust laureate, cuirassed and 
draped left, reverse British lion seated upon seashore, thistle, 
Irish harp and rocks behind, 'Crowned July 19' above, '1821' 
below, within circle of roses and oak leaves (BHM 1090).   
With rim bruise, verdigris partly through '18' to garland on 
reverse, good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54 (lot 1198). 

   2105 
  Death of Queen Caroline,   1821, in brass (BHM 1150, 1154, 
1156 [2]).   Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 
105 (lot 2215, part). 

    

  

 2106* 
  John Scott,   Earl of Eldon and Lord High Chancellor, 1827 
in bronze (48mm, 68.24g) by C.Voight (BHM 1308).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

 Ex ANS duplicates CNG Sale, 19/9/12, lot 1611 and Terry Naughton 
Collection. 

   2107 
  George Canning,   French memorial medal, 1827, in bronze 
(51mm) by Galle, obverse, bust left, reverse, inscription in 
French; Iron & Steel Institute Meeting in Belgium, 1873, 
commemorative medal in bronze (45mm) by J.Moore, 
obverse bust of King Leopold II of Belgium, left.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

 First medal ex Baldwins Sale 69 (lot 74).     
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 2108 
  Princess Victoria,   1837, in white metal (45mm) by T.Halliday (BHM 1738); Queen Victoria, ascension, 1837, in white metal 
(46mm) by T.Halliday (BHM 1760); coronation, 1838, in gilt white metal (45mm) (Eimer 1313, BHM 1842); National 
Guards Visit to Paris, 1849, in bronze (26mm) by Borrel, obverse, diademed bust of Queen Victoria left, reverse, clasped 
hands and inscription in French; Opening of Town Hall, Ryde, 1869, in white metal (32mm); Queen Victoria, Jubilee, 1887, 
in white metal (39mm) Gloucester; W.Wood and Son presentation medal, 1887, in silver (46mm) obverse, bust of Queen 
Victoria left; Prince of Wales and Princess Alexandra, anniversary, 1888, in white metal (39mm); four generations of the Royal 
Family, 1896, in copper (32mm); Tower of London, 1977, in nickel silver (44mm) by the Tower Mint, reverse Sir Thomas 
More; 1979, in bronze (44mm) by the Tower Mint, reverse, a raven.   First and sixth medallions holed at top, last two cased 
as issued, one case with stains to inside lid, fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $130 

     

  

 2109* 
  Victoria,   the Princess Royal, birth, 1840, in bronze (40mm) by A.J.Stothard, obverse, conjoined busts of Victoria and Albert, 
reverse, latin inscription in fi ve lines within open wreath (Eimer 1346, BHM 1953); marriage to Prince Frederick of Prussia, 
1858, in bronze (63mm) by L.C.Wyon, obverse, conjoined busts left, reverse, January/XXV/MDCCCLVIII within wreath 
(Eimer 1517, BHM 2627).   Minor spotting on obverse of both medals, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Spink Noble Numismatics Sale 42 (lot 2877) for second medal. 
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 2110* 
  Albert Edward,   Prince of Wales, Christening, 1842, in bronze (61mm) by T.Halliday, obverse, conjoined busts of Victoria 
and Albert left, reverse, priest holding the infant Prince at the font, observed by members of the congregation on either side 
(Eimer 1363, BHM 2046).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

    

  

 2111* 
  The Staffordshire Agricultural Society,   established 1844, medal in frosted silver (46mm) by Ottley, Birmingham, set within a 
watch-style glass bound by a silver frame with loop mount, obverse, farmyard scene, inscribed on reverse 'Presented to/Mr 
Jas Cornes/Barbridge/for a Registered/Chaff Cutting Machine No5/Exhd at Newcastle Meetg/1862' within open wreath.   
Partial staining on obverse and reverse edge, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $150 
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part

 2112* 
  Art Union of London,   21 of the 30 medals in the series, mostly by the Wyons, in bronze (55 mm), Eimer pp311, numbers;  
Bacon, 1573, Baily, 1691, Banks, 1523, Barry, 1558, Chambers, 1516, Chantry, 1381, EHY162, Flaxman, 1479, Gainsborough, 
1529, Hogarth, 1427, Jones, 1437, Lawrence, 1539, Leslie, 1608, Maclise, 1659, Mulready, 1657, Reynolds, 1399, Stothard, 
1672, Turner, 1655, Westmacott, 1600, Wilkie, 1549, Wren, 1411; housed in Leuchtturm cabinet.   Good extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (21)  

 $500 

 Ex Matthew Rich Collection. 
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 2113* 
  Prince Albert,   Chancellor of Cambridge University, 1847, in 
bronze (58mm) by G.G.Adams, obverse, bust left, reverse, 
latin inscription in seven lines (Eimer 1417, BHM 2255).   
Cabinet friction, light spotting in obverse fi eld, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

     

  

Lot 2114

 2114* 
  Glasgow Athenaeum,   Instituted 1847, Life Member's Ticket 
in silver (27mm), with suspension loop, a plain disc with 
two recessed channels around the edge, obverse inscribed, 
'Glasgow Athenaeum/Instituted/1847', reverse inscribed, 
'Life Member/Transferable/William Smith Esq.', in box of 
issue with gold blocked title on the red leather lid and the 
symbol of the City of Glasgow, namely the bird that never 
fl ew, the tree that never grew, the bell that never rang and 
the fi sh that never swam.   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 The Glasgow Athenaeum started in 1847 in the Assembly Rooms, Ingram 
Street, Glasgow with the inaugural address being given by Charles Dickens. 
In 1887 it moved from the Assembly Rooms to new premises in St George's 
Place, off Buchanan Street, Glasgow. The Athenaeum originally sought to 
provide, not only commercial skills, but also philosophy, literature, languages 
and music. Its initial membership was 1,612 and the fi rst educational classes 
were in English grammar and literature, logic, French and German and soon 
after mathematics, elocution and Italian. Over the years other classes were 
introduced. Following the cessation of commercial teaching in 1888, the 
institution concentrated on music. The Athenaeum had a library, news room, 
club rooms and classrooms as well as its auditorium. Ladies, Gentlemen and 
apprentices could be members and it was the fi rst Ladies Club in the city. 

    

  

 2115* 
  Exhibition of the Works of Industry of All Nations,   1851, 
exhibitor's medal in bronze (45mm) by W.Wyon, obverse, 
bust of Prince Albert left, reverse, dove upon a globe, 
'Exhibitor' on ribbon across, within open wreath, edge 
impressed 'United Kingdom, Class I, No.230' (Eimer 1459, 
BHM 2463).   Rim nicks, contact marks, extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
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 2116* 
  Board of Trade,   Sea Gallantry medal, undated (1855) in bronze (58mm) by B.Wyon, obverse, laureate bust of Victoria left, 
reverse, three men and a woman holding a child upon a raft in rough seas, in the distance a lifeboat (Eimer 1503).   Some light 
spotting on obverse, otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $150   

      

 2117* 
  Prince Albert,   death and obsequies, 1861, in bronze (64mm) by Ottley, obverse, bust left, reverse, Britannia seated on recumbent 
lion, weeping beside sarcophagus, 'In Memory of His Obsequies at Windsor Decem.1861' around, all within closed wreath 
(Eimer 1547, BHM 2700).   Light cabinet friction, good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2118* 
  Marriage of the Prince of Wales to Princess Alexandra of Denmark,   1863, in bronze (63mm) by L.C.Wyon, obverse, conjoined 
busts right, reverse, arms of the Prince and Princess within garlands, Prince's plumes and coronet above, March 10 1863 
below (Eimer 1562, BHM 2770); another, in bronze (38mm) by J.Moore, obverse, conjoined busts draped, right, reverse, 
arms of the Prince and Princess beneath Prince's coronet and plumes, within open wreath, 'Married at Windsor March 10th 
1863' around (BHM 2765).   Surface marks on fi rst medal, otherwise good extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 
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 2119* 
  Marriage of Princess Louise to the Marquis of Lorne,   1871, in bronze (54mm) by T.Ottley, obverse, draped busts of the 
Princess and Marquis within ovals crowned and garlanded, reverse, inscription in nine lines within wreath (BHM 2915).   
Marks in fi elds, some area of verdigris on obverse below 'B' of born, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2120* 
  Marriage of Prince Alfred Duke of Edinburgh to Grand Duchess Marie Alexandrowna of Russia,   1874, in silver (63mm) 
by C.Schnitzspahn, Darmstadt, obverse, conjoined busts right, reverse, angel standing holding ribbon inscribed 25 January 
1871, in front, crowned shields of the Duke and Duchess, a spray of rose, thistles and shamrocks in exergue (Eimer 1632, 
Forrer V/396).   Grey tone, four minor rim nicks, scratch on forehead of Duchess and Prince's neck, contact marks in obverse 
fi elds, otherwise good extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $800 

      

 2121* 
  Scottish Highland,   Banchory-Devenick ploughing medal, 1875 in sterling silver (42mm), a plain disc marked by maker, 'B.B', 
with an ornate surround and suspension, the obverse is inscribed, 'Champion Medal/For Ploughing/Banchory Devk/1875', 
reverse is plain.   In unoffi cial case, toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Banchory-Devenick is a village about two kilometres south of Aberdeen, Scotland.

With research. 
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 2122* 
  Royal Society Queen's Medal,   1838, in frosted silver (73mm) 
by W.Wyon, obverse, diademed bust left, reverse, standing 
fi gure of Sir Isaac Newton, medal set within a watch-style 
glass, bound by a silver frame, engraved around silver rim 
'Andrew Noble 1880' (Eimer 1322, BHM 1885).   Extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $900 

 Sir Andrew Noble, 1st Baronet KCB FRS (1831-1915) physicist noted for 
his work on ballistics and gunnery. He was born in Greenock, Scotland 
on 13th September 1831, educated at Edinburgh Academy and the Royal 
Military Academy, Woolwich.

In recognition of his scientifi c work he was elected a Fellow of the Royal 
Society and was awarded the Society's medal in 1880. 

Together with three pages of biographical detail. 

    

  

 2123* 
  Marriage of the Duke of Albany to Princess Helen of 
Waldeck,   1882, in bronze (64mm) by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, 
obverse, conjoined busts right, reverse, crowned arms of the 
Duke and Princess on entwined wreaths of oak and rosemary, 
27 April 1882 on ribbon below, all within an ornamental 
quatrefoil and border of roses. (Eimer 1687, BHM 3113).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 4935). 
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 2124* 
  Marriage of Princess Beatrice to Prince Henry of Battenberg,  
 1885, in bronze (64mm) by A.Wyon, obverse, conjoined 
busts left, reverse, crowned arms of the Princess and Prince 
on sprays of oak and laurel leaves, '23 July 1883' on ribbon 
below, all within an ornamental quatrefoil (Eimer 1718, 
BHM 3183).   Two minor rim nicks, cabinet friction on 
reverse, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

     

 2125* 
  International Inventions Exhibition London,   1885, in white 
metal (33mm) (BHM 3197), by R Neal, obverse, title as 
above, reverse, view of London street and above, 'Ye Olde 
London Street', at base initials, 'HMR', rated by BHM as 
RRR.   Toned and some handling marks, otherwise extremely 
fi ne and rare in this condition.   

 $200 

 HMR stands for Herbert M.Rombach of London, a medal stamper who had 
a stand in the exhibition where this and one other medal were struck.

With research. 

    

  

 2126* 
  Colonial &   Indian Reception, at the Guildhall, London, 
1886, in bronze (77mm) (BHM 3214; Eimer 1726), obverse, 
a mantle decorated with a crowned Royal shield and below 
are three Colonial shields upon crossed fl ags, reverse, interior 
view of the Guildhall.   Small edge bump on obverse and some 
small edge nicks, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   2127 
  Queen Victoria Golden Jubilee,   1887, enamel and silver 
brooch, with safety chain but missing small safety pin, 
obverse, crown seated on an open book with a garter around 
and the legend, 'Feare God Honour Ye Kynge', reverse with 
impressed number, 'Rd.No.50967'.   In original case, some 
fi ne scratches on reverse, perhaps a name, otherwise very 
fi ne.   

 $50 

 The design was used by various cities and towns. For example, one badge of 
this design but with a loop suspension and with the same registered number 
has on the reverse the embossed details, 'Jubilee 1887 Brede'. 
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 2128* 
  Imperial Institute,   Queen Victoria Jubilee, 1887, in silver (38mm) by (G.W.de Saulles) obverse, bust crowned, laureate, veiled 
and draped left, reverse, view of building, to left curved pennant inscribed 'The Imperial Institute 1887/to Commemorate 
the Jubilee of Victoria R.et I.', in exergue 'Albert Edward/President' (Eimer 1737, BHM 3226).   Toned, scratches on Queen's 
eyebrow and neck, nearly extremely fi ne/extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

     

 2129* 
  Golden Jubilee of the Reign of Queen Victoria,   1887, in bronze (77mm) (BHM 3219; Eimer 1733b), by L.C.Wyon after Sir 
J.E.Boehm and Sir Frederick Leighton, obverse, bust of Queen Victoria left, reverse, the Queen enthroned surrounded by 
seven fi gures representing the arts and industries of Britain, above are two cherubs holding entwined wreaths and shields and 
in the exergue are fi ve shields bearing the names of the fi ve continents.   A few minor edge marks, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2130* 
  South Portwood Chess Club,   Tournament, 1887-8, fob medal, handcrafted and inscribed in silver (45x32mm), no maker, 
ring top suspension, inscribed 'Won by Harding Rees', reverse blank.   Good very fi ne.   

 $50 
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 2131* 
  Royal Academy of Music Parepa Rosa Prize Medal,   1893, in 
bronze (42mm), by G.Morgan, obverse bust of Euphrosyne 
Parepa-Rosa right, reverse, laurel wreath in outer band and 
in the central disc the name, 'Royal Academy Of Music' 
at the top and, 'Instituted 1822' at bottom, in the centre is 
inscribed, 'Reginald/Brophy/1893'.   Slightest rubbing on high 
point, otherwise uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Reginald Brophy, born at Swansea, Wales went on to become a tenor with 
Opera Scotland. He passed away in 1910 at the age of 36 and at the time 
was the Principal Tenor at Westminster Cathedral.

With research. 

      

 2132* 
  Shooting prize medal,   (1894-95), in 9ct gold (Maltese cross 
29mm; 3.6g), with suspension loop, handmade and marked 
by maker, 'Sandford', obverse inscribed, 'O.N./Shooting 
Season/94-95', reverse inscribed, 'Won By/Seaman Harris/
W.J.Sandford's/Prize'.   Good fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 2133* 
  Kenrick Shield medal,   (1895), in silver (33x48mm), with 
suspension loop, hallmarked for Birmingham 1895 by 
maker, 'D & Co' (Edward Durban & Co), voided shield 
design, obverse with central shield with inscribed monogram, 
'JC', scroll above, reverse, inscribed, 'Kenrick Shield/1895/
J.Commander/Teacher 1st'.   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 George Hamilton Kenrick was a famous British and Dutch New Guinea 
entomologist specialising in tropical butterfl ies. His father was Archibald 
Kenrick of the cutlery fi rm of the same name. The above medal was instituted 
by Sir George Kenrick in 1883 to promote physical training in sports in 
schools.

With research. 

   2134  
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee, 1897, in lead (78mm) obverse, bust 
crowned, veiled and draped left, reverse, Britannia seated 
upon seashore holding radiant crown aloft, with British 
lion seated beside (Eimer 1814, BHM 3581).   Edge bruise at 
12 o'clock on obverse and attempted piercing on rim, rim 
nicks, good fi ne.   

 $100 

   2135 
  Queen Victoria's Diamond Jubilee,   1897, in white metal 
(44mm) (BHM 3588), with suspension pin; Lord Nelson's 
Flagship Foudroyant, 1897, stuck in copper (37mm), with 
metal recovered from Lord Nelson's fl agship after breaking 
up (BHM 3613; Eimer 1813); Battle of London, 1940-1944, 
in silvered bronze (57mm) (BHM 4406; Eimer 2066).   The 
fi rst with near full mint bloom and scarce in this condition, 
the second with traces of mint red, the last with spotty toning, 
otherwise very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection.

The fi rst with unoffi cial contemporary case. 

   2136 
  Vintage British Royal coat-of-arms,   pre 1900, voided design 
in pressed metal (approx 70x45cm), hand painted.   Much of 
the paint worn or faded, otherwise very good.   

 $50 

     

   

 2137* 
  Leeds Cross Country Association,   fob in gold and enamel 
(9ct, 10.2g, 30mm) by V & S, inscribed on reverse 'L.A.C./
Champion/Team/Won by/J.S.Humphries/1898; North 
Eastern Counties Cross Country Association, fob in gold and 
enamel (9ct, 11g, 29mm) by Fattorini & Son, uninscribed.   
Good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 
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part 

 2138* 
  Edward VII Medal,   1902, School Board for London Medal 
For Punctual Attendance  During The School Year Ended 
A.D.1902, in white metal (39mm), with suspension brooch 
bar dated 1902; another identical but for Year Ended 
A.D.1904, in white metal (39mm), brooch bar dated 
1904; another for London County Council For Punctual 
Attendance During The School Year Ended A.D.1905 And 
Three Previous Years, in bronze (39mm), with brooch bar 
dated 1905; another For Punctual Attendance During The 
Year 1905-6 And Four Previous Years, in bronze (39mm), 
with brooch bar dated 1906; another identical, During The 
Year 1906-7 And Five Previous Years, in gilt (39mm), with 
brooch bar dated 1907; another identical, During The Year 
1907-8 And Six Previous Years, in gilt (39mm), with brooch 
bar dated 1908; another identical, During The Year 1908-9 
And Seven Previous Years, in silver (39mm), with brooch 
bar dated 1909; the fi rst two with maker's name, Spink & 
Son London on reverse, all medals with inscribed naming, 
'E.Martin'.   The last with a few minor hairlines, uncirculated 
and in case of issue by Spink & Son, the third and fourth 
cleaned, otherwise very fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

      

 2139* 
  Sussex County Football Assocn,   Senior Cup, 1906-07, 
handcrafted fob in gold and enamel (9ct, 8.9g, 25x33mm) 
by V & S, inscribed on reverse 'Senior Cup/Won by/Hove 
F.C'.   Slight chipping to enamel over 'FO' of Football, nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $140 

    

  

 2140* 
  London Olympic Games,   1908, Participant Medal in bronze 
(51mm), by B.Mackennal, minted by Vaughton, issue for 
dignitaries and officials, edge inscribed, 'Allen Vickers 
N.C.U.Starter'.   In offi cial case of issue marked Olympic 
Games Starter London 1908, toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Together with copy of The Fourth Olympiad London 1908 'Offi cial Report' 
showing Allen Vickers as a Cycling offi cial as a member of the Olympic 
Committee of the N.C.U. (National Cyclists' Union). 
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 2141* 
  Ireland,   Empire Palace Theatre, Dublin, handcrafted fob in 
gold (9ct, 8.1g, 36x37mm) by J.W/Lewis & Co, inscribed on 
reverse '1908/Empire/Amateur Athletic/Tournament/Physical 
Development/1st Prize Won by/W.N.Kerr'.   Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

    

  

 2142* 
  The Anglo-German Exhibition,   1913, award medal in bronze 
(51mm), by Elkington & Co, obverse, female fi gure at left 
holding a wreath in her extended arm, reverse, fl owers above 
a plaque inscribed, 'The/Anglo-German Exhibition/May To 
October/1913', below another scroll-like area for inscribing 
recipient's name, unnamed.   In case of issue by Elkington & 
Co Ltd, small spot of oxidation on reverse, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated and scarce.   

 $100 

 This exhibition was promoted by the Anglo-German Friendship Society and 
held at Crystal Palace in London. Many considered it untimely due to the 
mounting tension between Germany and other European countries. 

   2143 
  NDFL,   fob in gold and enamel (14ct, 6.5g, 25x40mm) by 
W.H.E., inscribed on reverse 'Presented/by the/Southward 
District/to/S.S.Poulson/Chairman/1902-1913'; Poly X.D.F., 
fob in gold and enamel (9ct, 7g, 24x27mm) by J.T.& Co, 
inscribed on reverse 'T.H.Mitchell/1934'.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

      

 2144* 
  North Wales,   Oakwood Park Hotel, Conway, Golf Club 
medal, (1915), in silver (40mm), hallmarked for Birmingham 
1915, obverse, image of the hotel with golf club at front, 
reverse, laurel wreath, unnamed.   Scuffing on reverse, 
polished, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 With research on Oakwood Park Hotel Golf Club, Conway, North Wales. 

    

  

 2145* 
  George V,   Winchester College, King's Medal, in gold (tested 
as 22ct, 83.5g, 48mm) by Bertram Mackennal, struck by the 
Royal Mint, obverse, bust left, inscription around, reverse, 
the tomb of William of Wykeham, arched windows in 
background, engraved around edge 'Anthony Herbert de 
Bosdari 1916' (BHM 4010), in a red leatherette case, gold 
blocked on lid 'GVR' beneath King's crown.   With surface 
scratches in obverse fi eld, otherwise good extremely fi ne 
and rare.   

 $3,000 

 Anthony Herbert de Bosdari was born in London on 23rd October 1899 
and educated at Summer Fields then Winchester College from 1912 to 1918. 
Whilst at Winchester College Bosdari won prizes for Latin Verse, English 
Speech, he edited the school magazine and was on the school soccer and 
cricket teams. He also played cricket for Derbyshire.
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 2146* 
  A(ncient) O(rder) of H(ibernians),   1916, hand crafted fob 
medallion, hallmarked for Birmingham 1916 by maker, 
'William Adams', obverse, AOH crest in enamel in centre 
with clover wreath above and scroll below, across top of 
the fob below suspension loop 3xthree voided leaf clovers, 
reverse inscribed, 'WE SERVE NEITHER/KING NOR 
KAISER/BUT IRELAND/1916'.   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2147* 
  Preceptory of Saint George,   medal in gold and enamel 
(hallmarked 9ct, 19.4g, 40x71mm) by F.S.R., with bar 
engraved 'First Preceptor & Prior', inscribed on reverse 
'Presented to/Frater Alex Gatteral P.P./in Appreciation of 
his Services/as Preceptor & Prior/1920-21/1st May 1922'.   
Some chipping to enamel on three of the lions, otherwise 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $250 

      

 2148* 
  Kinross Society,   handcrafted Maltese Cross shape fob, in 
gold (9ct, 5.7g, 25x25) obverse inscribed in centre 'Gained 
by/James Sinclair/Greenhill', and on reverse 'Kinross 
Socy/from/James Westwood/1st Prize Foal/off/Hiawatha's 
Pride/1911'; skittles (9ct, 6.7g, 29x33mm) inscribed on 
reverse 'Presented/by/G.Shaw/to the/Market Inn Skittle 
Team/for/Best Average Score/1921-1922'; swimming, fob in 
sterling silver with centre gilt overlay on obverse, by Fattorini 
& Sons, inscribed on reverse 'P.L.S.C./B.Thompson/1927'.   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

    

  

 2149* 
  British Empire Exhibition,   1924, in bronze (51mm), (BHM 
4193, Eimer 1987), by B.Mackennal, obverse, crowned and 
draped bust of George V left, reverse, stylized lion seated, 
behind is facade of Wembley Stadium, unnamed.   Chocolate 
brown uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 2150* 
  West Tyne League Championship,   fob in gold and enamel 
(9ct, 8.1g, 26mm) by Vaughton & Son, inscribed on reverse 
'Winners/1925-26/Acomb/T.Shanks' within open wreath; 
North Tyne League, handcrafted fob in gold and enamel 
(9ct, 4.5g, 25mm) by C.Usher, inscribed on reverse 'Wark 
A.F.C/Winners/North Tyne League/1933-34'.   Good very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $170 

     

   

 2151* 
  Fartown Mission AFC (engraved),   handcrafted fob in gold 
and enamel (9ct, 4.8g, 23mm) by G.P.B., inscribed on 
reverse 'H & D A.S.S.F.L./Junior League/Winners/1927-8/
L.Lightfoot/Capt'; Hudd & Dist AFF SSL (engraved around 
rim), handcrafted fob in gold and enamel (9ct, 8.2g, 30mm) 
by U & Co, inscribed on reverse on overlay shield 'Seniors/
Champions/1930-1'.   Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $220 

     

   

 2152* 
  Norwich Bowling Association,   fob in gold and enamel (9ct, 
9.5g, 27mm) by V & S, inscribed on reverse 'G.Beesley/Div 
I/1929'; Hexham Hospital Cup, fob in gold and enamel (9ct, 
5.7g, 26mm) by V & S, inscribed on reverse 'Winners/1938-
39'.   Enamel chipped and rim with dents on fi rst fob, good 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

      

 2153* 
  London College of Music medal,   undated (1931), in silver 
(32mm), with suspension and brooch bar suspender all in 
silver, reverse inscribed, 'Presented/By/Lady Kolleston/Elsie 
M.Poultney/For Pianoforte/Playing/Licentiate/Diploma/
Dec 1931'. In The London College of Music case of issue 
by J.A.  Restall of Birmingham, nicely toned and nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $80 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection. 
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 2154* 
  Southern Railway,   50 Years Railway Service, fob in gold and enamel (9ct, 10.2g, 28mm) by JAW & Co, inscribed on reverse 
'W.H.Wellsted/1882 to 1932'.   Some crazing to enamel, very fi ne.   

 $140 

                    

 2155* 
  Handcrafted fobs,   in gold with enamelled shields overlaid in centre (9ct, total weight 15.2g, 26mm) both with scroll mounts, 
uninscribed.   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $250 

    

  

 2156* 
  George VI,   Coronation 1937, in gold (tested as 999.9, 120g, 58mm) by P.Metcalfe, struck by the Royal Mint, obverse bust left 
crowned and draped, reverse, bust of Queen Elizabeth left, crowned and draped (Eimer 2046a, BHM 4314).   Light scratches 
in fi elds, spot on King's robe, another on Queen's crown, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare.   

 $4,500 
 The mintage for the large gold medal was 274. 
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 2157* 
  Battle of London,   1944, in silvered brass (57mm) by John 
Pinches, obverse, view of dome of St Paul's and other 
buildings with ruins in City of London amid fl ames, enemy 
planes in searchlight above, around edge, 'Battle of London 
Sep 1940 . 1941 May', reverse, view of Tower of London 
from river, V-1 fl ying bomb above, around edge, 'Battle of 
London June 1944 August' (Eimer 2066, BHM 4406).   In 
original silver coloured cardboard box with design of RAF 
badge on the lid, as issued by Royal Air Force Benevolent 
Fund, some damage to box, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

   2158 
  The Campbell Orr Challenge Shield,   medal in silver (29mm), 
hallmarked for Birmingham 1947 by V&S (Vaughton & 
Sons), with suspension loop, obverse, gold plated and fi tted 
in the centre is the coat of arms of Birmingham with enamel 
highlights, reverse, wreath and inside is inscribed, '1948-
49/Winners/B.&D.W.A.F.A./L.A. Yates'.   Some scuffi ng on 
reverse, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $50 

 B.& D.W.A.F.A. (Birmingham & District Works Amateur Football 
Association). 

   2159 
  H.M.Queen   Elizabeth The Queen Mother, 1980 series of 
twelve proof gilt sterling silver medals (37mm; approx 25g) 
by Birmingham Mint, each medal in a transparent display 
holder in offi cial case.   Case with foxing on lid silk lining, 
otherwise FDC.  (12)  

 $150 

      

part

 2160* 
  Prince Charles &   Lady Diana Spencer, Royal Wedding, 
1981, in 14ct gold (3.54g; 20mm), also in 1000 fi ne silver 
(24.82g; 40mm), by Munz & Kunst, Munchen, obverse, 
facing heads of Charles and Diana, reverse, St Edward's 
crown.   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS 

 

      

 2161* 
  Edward VI,   (1547-1553), second period, January 1549 - 
April 1550, half sovereign, mm arrow (1549) (S.2438).   R not 
struck up on reverse, otherwise very fi ne and rare thus.   

 $3,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from a UK dealer (£975), with Spink London 
ticket, November 1977. 
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 2162* 
  Elizabeth I,   (1558-1603), sixth issue (1583-1600) fi ne sovereign, mm escallop (1584-6) (S.2529).   Nearly extremely fi ne and 
well struck, rare in this condition.   

 $30,000 
 Ex Royal Coin Company in Tokyo, Mr Arakawa. 

      

 2163* 
  Charles I,   (1625-1649), unite, group B, second bust, mm anchor (1628-9) (S.2688).   Bent and straightened, portrait fl attened, 
rim scratched, otherwise a full fl an good fi ne.   

 $750 
 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

      

 2164* 
  Charles II,   fi ve guineas, fi rst bust, 1673 (S.3328).   A little polished, planchet fl aw marks, otherwise nearly very fi ne/very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $10,000 
 Ex Hess Divo Sale. 
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 2165* 
  George III,   guinea, fourth bust, 1785 (S.3728).   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $1,000 

      

 2166* 
  George III,   half guinea, fourth head, 1785 (S.3734).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from a UK dealer (£295). 

      

 2167* 
  George III,   third guinea, second head, 1808 (S.3740). Rim 
nick at 5.  30, otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

      

 2168* 
  George IV,   sovereign, bare head, 1826 (S.3801).   Nearly 
very fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ex W.G.Simcock Estate. 

      

 2169* 
  William IV,   sovereign, 1836 (S.3829B).   Fine/good fi ne.   

 $500 

 Ex R.B.Egelton Collection. 

   2170 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse, sovereign 1864 
die No 74; 1864 die No 79 (S.3853).   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

   2171 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, shield reverse sovereign, 1869, 
die no 42 (S.3853) George V, sovereign, 1913 (S.3996).   Good 
very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $750 

      

 2172* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, sovereign, 1872, die number 
90, obverse double entry legend and date (S.3853B).   Good 
fi ne.   

 $650 

      

 2173* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereign, 1859 (S.3859A).   
Extremely fi ne and scarce thus.   

 $500 

      

 2174* 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereign, 1859 (S.3859A).   
Surface marks, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $220 

   2175 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, half sovereign, 1878 die no 
147 (S.3860E).   Fine.   

 $180 
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part

 2176* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, fi ve pounds to threepence, 
1887 (cf S.PS 5, eleven coins).   Contact marks on the two 
pounds, slight hairlines on the fi ve pounds, others gold frosty 
mint bloom, silver toned, mostly rubbed, in old fi tted plush 
case, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $3,500 

      

 2177* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, fi ve pounds, 1887 (S.3864).   
Choice uncirculated.   

 $2,200 

      

 2178* 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865).   
Contact mark at date, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

   2179 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee coinage, half sovereign, 1892 
(S.3869C).   Damaged, otherwise fi ne.   

 $170 

      

 2180* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, proof fi ve pounds, 1893 (S.3872).   
Brilliant, hairlines on both sides, otherwise nearly FDC and 
rare.   

 $9,000 

      

 2181* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, proof two pounds, 1893 (S.3873).   
Brilliant, minor hairlines, otherwise virtually FDC and 
rare.   

 $5,000 

      

 2182* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, proof sovereign, 1893 (S.3874).   
Brilliant, hairlines, particularly in front of bust, otherwise 
nearly FDC and rare.   

 $1,500 

      

 2183* 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, proof half sovereign, 1893 
(S.3878).   Minor hairlines, otherwise brilliant cameo, nearly 
FDC and rare.   

 $1,250 
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part

 2184* 
  Edward VII,   matte proof set, 1902, fi ve pounds to Maundy 
penny (S.PS9).   The gold evenly toned, silver usual blue and 
grey toning, in original Royal Mint case of issue, FDC.  
(13)  

 $8,000 

   2185 
  Edward VII,   sovereign, 1907 (S.3969), George V, sovereign, 
1915 (S.3996).   Good extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  
(2)  

 $700 

 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

     

  

  

  

  

  

  

   

part

 2186* 
  George V,   proof set, 1911, fi ve pounds to Maundy penny 
(S.PS7).   A brilliant set, the silver blue and iridescent toned, 
in original Royal Mint case of issue, FDC.  (12)  

 $17,500 
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   2187 
  George V,   half sovereign, 1913 (S.4006).   Very fi ne.   

 $170 

 Ex C.R.Deane Collection. 

     

  

  

   

 2188* 
  George VI,   proof set, fi ve pounds to half sovereign, 1937 
(S.PS15).   In plush Royal Mint case of issue, slightly hairlined 
on the two pounds and half sovereign, which has a rim 
bruise at 8 o'clock, the fi ve pounds and sovereign relatively 
unmarked, with original milky tone in the lettering, nearly 
FDC.  (4)  

 $12,500 

   2189 
  Elizabeth II,   sovereign, 1967 (S.4125).   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

 Ex C.R.Deane Collection. 

   2190 
  Elizabeth II,   four coin gold proof set, 1980 (S.PGS01).   In 
case of issue, FDC.  (4)  

 $3,500 

   2191 
  Elizabeth II,   four coin gold proof set, 1980, fi ve pounds to 
half sovereign (S.PGS01).   In case of issue, FDC.  (4)  

 $3,000 

     

  

  

part 

 2192* 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1981, fi ve pounds and sovereign, 
silver Royal Wedding crown, plus base metal fi fty pence to 
half pence (S.PGS03).   In case of issue, FDC.  (9)  

 $2,500 
 Ex M.R.Roberts 20/11/1985 Sale (lot 66). 

   2193 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold three coin set, 1983 (S.PGS04).   In 
case of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $1,250 

   2194 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereigns, 1979 (3), 1981 and 1982 
(S.SC1).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (5)  

 $2,000 

   2195 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sovereigns, 1983 (3) and 1984 (3) (S.SC1).   
In cases of issue, FDC.  (6)  

 $2,400 

   2196 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sovereign, 2000 (S.SC4).   Uncirculated.   

 $350 

   2197 
  Elizabeth II,   proof half sovereign, 1980 (S.4205) and 1987 
(S.4276).   FDC.  (2)  

 $360 

   2198 
  Elizabeth II,   proof half sovereigns, 1980, 1982 (S.4205), 
1985 (S.4276).   FDC.  (3)  

 $550 

   2199 
  Elizabeth II,   proof half sovereigns, 1987 (S.4276), 2002 
shield reverse (S.4441).   FDC.  (2)  

 $370 
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   2200 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, proof restrike one ducat, 1915 
(KM.2267).   FDC.   

 $150 

 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

   2201 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, proof restrike ducat, 1915 (KM.2267).   
FDC.   

 $160 

   2202* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, one ducat, 1915 restrikes (KM.2267).   
Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $450 

   2203 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, ducat, 1915 restrike (KM 2267); 
Bahamas, proof ten dollars, 1981 (KM 26.1).   Extremely 
fi ne - nearly FDC.  (2)  

 $200 

   2204 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, eight fl orins/twenty francs, 1892 
restrike (KM.2269).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

      

 2205* 
  Austria,   Franz Joseph, one hundred corona, 1915 restrike 
(KM.2819).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,400 

      

 2206* 
  Bahamas,   Elizabeth II, proof fi fty dollars, 1973 (KM.48).   
In case of issue, FDC.   

 $350 

   2207 
  Belgium,   Leopold II, twenty francs 1878 (KM.37).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $320 
 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

   2208 
  Bermuda,   Elizabeth II, proof fi fty dollars, 1977 (KM.26); 
British Virgin Islands, Elizabeth II, proof one hundred 
dollars, 1977 (KM.18); Guyana, proof one hundred dollars, 
1977 (.500 fi ne gold) (KM.47).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $600 

      

 2209* 
  Canada,    George V, sovereign, 1911C (KM.20).   
Uncirculated.   

 $500 

      

 2210* 
  Canada,   Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, two dollars, 1881 
(KM.5).   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $600 

      

 2211* 
  Canada,   Newfoundland, Queen Victoria, two dollars, 
1882H (KM.5).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   2212 
  Cayman Islands,   Elizabeth II, mint twenty fi ve dollars, 1972 
(.500 fi ne), 25th Wedding Anniversary (KM.9a).   In pack of 
issue, uncirculated.   

 $300 

      

 2213* 
  Chile,   Republic, ten pesos, 1898 (KM.157).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

      

 2214* 
  Chile,   Republic, fi fty pesos, 1926 (KM.169).   Uncirculated.   

 $650 
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 2215* 
  Chile,   Republic, one hundred pesos, 1950 (KM.175).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $800 

      

 2216* 
  China,   People's Republic, bi-metallic proof ten yuan, 1994, 
Great Wall/Phoenix (KM.A625).   FDC.   

 $1,000 

 In a slab by PCGS as PR67CAM. 

      

 2217* 
  China,   People's Republic, bi-metallic proof ten yuan, 1994 
(1/10 oz gold, 1/28 oz silver) temple/panda (KM.A625).   
FDC.   

 $1,000 

 In a slab by PCGS as PR69CAM.

 

      

 2218* 
  Colombia,   Republic, two and a half pesos, 1913 (KM.194).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $270 

      

 2219* 
  Colombia,   Republic, fi ve pesos, 1919 (KM.195.1).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $450 

     

   

 2220* 
  Colombia,   Republic, two and a half pesos, 1919 and 1927 
(KM.200, 203).   Good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

      

 2221* 
  Colombia,   Republic, fi ve pesos, 1922 (KM.201.1).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $400 

      

 2222* 
  Egypt,   Arab Republic, one pound (1973) 75th Anniversary 
of the National Bank (KM.440).   Choice uncirculated.   

 $500 

      

 2223* 
  Fiji,   fi fty dollars, half ounce natural Fiji gold, minimum 18 
carat (1990) privy mark boar tusk (KM.58a).   In case of issue 
with certifi cate, uncirculated.   

 $600 

 Ex Gray Donaldson Collection. 

   2224 
  Fiji,   fi fty dollars, (1990) privy mark boar tusk (KM.58).   In 
case of issue, uncirculated.   

 $600 



277

      

 2225* 
  Fiji,   one hundred dollars, (1991) privy mark war fan 
(KM.59).   In case of issue, uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

      

 2226* 
  France,   Louis XVIII, twenty francs 1814A (KM.706.1).   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex C.S.Hodgson Collection.

       

 2227* 
  France,   Louis XVIII, twenty francs, 1814A (KM.706.1).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Gray Donaldson Collection, from Downies 11/02/1998. 

      

 2228* 
  France,   Second Republic, twenty francs, 1851A (KM.762).   
Toned, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Noble Numismatic Sale 71 (lot 3188) and Gray Donaldson Collection. 

      

 2229* 
  France,   Second Republic, twenty francs, 1851A (KM.762).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Gray Donaldson Collection. 

      

 2230* 
  France,   Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1854A (KM.781.1).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Gray Donaldson Collection. 

   2231 
  France,   Napoleon III, twenty francs, 1864A (KM.801.1).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

      

 2232* 
  France,   Third Republic, twenty francs, 1876A (KM.825).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

      

 2233* 
  Germany,   Bavaria, Otto, twenty mark, 1905D (KM.513).   
Extremely fi ne, scarce.   

 $350 

      

 2234* 
  Germany,   Prussia, Wilhelm I, twenty mark, 1885A (KM.505).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $350 
 Ex Gray Donaldson Collection. 
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 2235* 
  Greece,   George I, twenty drachma, 1884A (KM.56).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 5067). 

      

 2236* 
  Guatemala,   gold four reales, 1860R (KM.135).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2237* 
  Hong Kong,   proof one thousand dollars, 1997 (KM.71) 
Return of Hong Kong to China.   FDC.   

 $1,000 

      

 2238* 
  Hungary,   Franz Joseph, one hundred korona, 1908 (restrike) 
(KM.491).   Uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 Ex Mavin Auction 8 (lot 1421) and Gray Donaldson Collection. 

   2239 
  Hungary,   Franz Joseph, gold twenty korona, 1914 (KM.495).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $280 
 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

      

 2240* 
  Hutt River Province,   Prince Leonard, proof one hundred 
dollars, 1977.   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $300 

      

 2241* 
  Indonesia,   Republic, proof 100,000 rupiah, 1974 
(Conservation Coin Series) (KM.Y24).   In pack of issue, 
FDC.   

 $1,500 

   2242 
  Isle of Man,   Elizabeth II, proof platinum one tenth ounce 
noble, 1984 (KM.137).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $150 

 Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from I.S.Wright. 

      

 2243* 
  Italy,   Vittorio Emanuelle III, gold one hundred lire, 1923R, 
1st anniversary of Fascist Government, (KM.65).   Extremely 
fi ne and very rare.   

 $4,500 

      

 2244* 
  Italy,   Milan, gold medal (7.5g) in .900 fine gold by 
Euronummus (1967-8).   In case of issue with certifi cate.   

 $350 
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   2245 
  Italy,   Venice, Lodovico Manin (1789-1797), gold zecchino, 
(3.32 g), obv. DUX LVDOV MANIN, S.M.VENET, doge 
kneeling before St Mark, both holding fl ag, rev. SIT T 
XPE DAT Q TV REGIS ISTE DUCA, Christ in mandorla, 
surrounded by stars (KM.C140, Pao. 14, [p.131]).   Fine and 
holed.   

 $120 

       

      

part

 2246* 
  Japan,   Bunsei era, two bu, type B mark (1828-1832) (4.14g), 
two shu (KM.C18a) (1.66g), another (.75g), another (1.60g), 
slightly smaller and more silver colour, plus a replica two bu 
Manen era.   Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

      

 2247* 
  Japan,   Manen era, .572 gold oban (Ryo) (1860-67) (KM.
C22d).   Good very fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ex Alan McRae Collection. 

      

 2248* 
  Japan,   fi ve yen, Meiji year 31 (1898) (KM.Y.32).   Obverse 
polished, edge mounting marks, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   2249 
  Malta,   mint set, gold ten, twenty and fi fty pounds, 1974 
(KM.MS6).   Uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,200 

 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

     

  

   

 2250* 
  Malta,   Republic, proof twenty fi ve, fi fty, and one hundred 
pounds, 1977 (KM.48, 49, 50).   In case of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $2,500 

   2251 
  Mexico,   ten pesos, 1959 (KM.473).   Extremely fi ne.   

 $320 

 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

      

 2252* 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105).   
Uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Status International Sale 310 
(lot 6641). 

   2253 
  Netherlands,   William III, ten gulden, 1875 (KM.105), 1876 
(KM.106).   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $600 

      

 2254* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, 400th Anniversary of Union, 1579-
1979, proof fi fty daalders (cfKM.197).   FDC.   

 $300 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott Collection, from IAG Sale 25/8/2002 (lot 596). 
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 2255* 
  Poland,    ten zlotych, 1925, Boleslaw (KM.Y32).   
Uncirculated.   

 $200 

   2256 
  Poland,   twenty zlotych, 1925 (KM.Y.33).   Uncirculated.   

 $300 
 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

      

 2257* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, fi ve roubles, 1867CNB (KM.78a).   
Nearly extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $3,000 
 In a slab by PCGS as XF45. 

      

 2258* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, ten roubles, 1766CNB (St. Petersburg) 
(13.18g) (Bitkin 12, Diakov 123, Fr.129a) (KM.79a).   Toned, 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $7,500 

      

 2259* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, ten roubles, 1778CNB (KM.79a).   
Attractive tone, nearly extremely fi ne and rare thus.   

 $9,000 
 In a slab by PCGS as XF45. 

      

 2260* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, ten roubles, 1780CNB (KM.79b).   
Fine.   

 $4,500 
 In a slab by PCGS as F15. 

      

 2261* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, platinum three roubles, 1837CNB (KM.
C177).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $3,000 
 In a slab by PCGS as XF40. 

      

 2262* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, platinum three roubles, 1844CNB 
(KMC177).   Scratch on reverse at 1, otherwise extremely 
fi ne and rare.   

 $4,000 
 In a slab by PCGS as AU details. 

   2263 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi ve roubles, 1901 (KM.Y.62).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $180 
 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

   2264 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1909 (KM.Y.64).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $400 
 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

   2265 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, ten roubles, 1911 (KM 58.2).   Very 
fi ne.   

 $370 

      

 2266* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi fteen roubles, 1897 (KM.Y.65.1).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $600 
 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

      

 2267* 
  Russia,   USSR, proof gold trade coinage, chervonetz (ten 
roubles), 1980 (KM.Y.85).   FDC.   

 $500 
 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 



281

      

 2268* 
  San Marino,   Republic, ten lire 1925R, (3.22g) (KM.7).   
Brilliant uncirculated, rare.   

 $1,200 

   2269 
  Singapore,   mint one hundred and fi fty dollars, 1969, 150th 
Anniversary of the Founding of Singapore (KM.7).   In case 
of issue, uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

      

 2270* 
  Singapore,   mint one hundred and fi fty dollars, 1969, 150th 
Anniversary of the Founding of Singapore (KM.7).   In case 
of issue, uncirculated.   

 $1,200 

      

 2271* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, one pond, 1892, double 
shaft (KM.10.1).   A little rubbed, otherwise extremely fi ne 
and scarce thus.   

 $750 

 Ex Western Australia Day Raffl e Set, 1915. 

     

   

 2272* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, half pond and pond, 1894 
(KM.9.2, 10.2).   Very fi ne; good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

      

 2273* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, pond, 1898 (KM.10.2).   
Mint bloom, good extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

     

  

  

  

  

  

   

part

 2274* 
  South Africa,   Pretoria Mint gold, silver and bronze proof 
set, 1923, sovereign, half sovereign, halfcrown to farthing 
(KM.PS1).   In original Pretoria Mint, Mappin & Webb case 
of issue, FDC, the bronze dull toned, and rare.  (10)  

 $5,000 
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part

 2275* 
  South Africa,   George VI, long proof set, 1952 including one 
pound and half pound (KM.PS24).   In case of issue, nearly 
FDC.  (11)  

 $750 

   2276 
  South Africa,   George VI, long proof set, 1952 including one 
pound and half pound (KM.PS24).   In case of issue, nearly 
FDC.  (11)  

 $750 

   2277 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof one and two rand, 1965 
(KM.63, 64).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $550 

     

 

 

 

 2278* 
  South Africa,   Republic, proof two coin sets of quarter and 
one tenth krugerrand, 1981, 1982 and 1986 (KM.PS105-
106).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $1,650 

   2279 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1974 (KM.73).   Held in 
a detachable ornate surround frame (gold plated), otherwise 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

      

 2280* 
  South Africa,   Republic, krugerrand, 1979 (KM.73).   Dull 
toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

 Ex D.A.Garland Collection. 

      

 2281* 
  South Africa,   Republic, Protea proof one ounce gold medallic 
coin, 1688 - 1988 (KM.127).   In case of issue, FDC.   

 $1,500 

   2282 
  Switzerland,   twenty francs, 1927B (KM.35.1).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $260 

 Ex H.Owsinski Collection. 

     

   

 2283* 
  Tonga,   Tupou IV, Royal Mint proof one and fi ve hau, 1981 
(Royal Wedding Charles and Diana) (KM.75, 76).   In case 
of issue with certifi cate, FDC.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   2284 
  Turkey,   one hundred kurush, AH1293, Year 32 (1876 ?) 
(KM.730).   Very fi ne.   

 $300 
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 2285* 
  USA,   gold dollar, Liberty head, 1851.   Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2286* 
  USA,   gold dollar, Indian Princess small head, 1855.   Rim cuts 
and slight bend, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2287* 
  USA,   gold dollar, Indian Princess large head, 1862.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 2288* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1903, Liberty 
head.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 4255). 

      

 2289* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1905, Liberty 
head.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

      

 2290* 
  USA,   two and a half dollars or quarter eagle, 1928, Indian 
head.   Scratches on the reverse, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

      

 2291* 
  USA,   three dollars, 1854, Indian Princess head.   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $1,500 

      

 2292* 
  USA,   five dollars or half eagle, 1903S, Liberty head.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 4259). 

      

 2293* 
  USA,   fi ve dollars or half eagle, 1914D, Indian head.   Polished, 
otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $370 

      

 2294* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1894, Liberty head.   Minor surface 
marks and rim damage, otherwise good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

      

 2295* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1908D, without motto, Indian 
head.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 
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 2296* 
  USA,   ten dollars or eagle, 1914D, Indian head.   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $850 

 

      

 2297* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1857S, Liberty head.   
Full mint bloom, uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $6,500 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS62. 

      

 2298* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1890S, Liberty head.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

      

 2299* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1908, no motto, St 
Gaudens.   Considerable original mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $2,500 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS63. 

      

 2300* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St Gaudens.   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,800 

      

 2301* 
  USA,   twenty dollars or double eagle, 1924, St.Gaudens.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,500 

   2302 
  USA,   proof gold coin set, including Liberty one ounce, one 
half ounce, one quarter ounce and one tenth ounce dollars, 
1991.   In case of issue (case slightly damaged) with certifi cate, 
FDC.  (4)  

 $2,500 
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 2303* 
  Uruguay,   Republic, fi ve pesos, 1930, Artigas (KM.27).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $450 

     

part 

 2304* 
  Vatican,   Pope Pius XI, specimen set, 1936 including gold 
one hundred lire (KM.MS15).   In case of issue, uncirculated 
and scarce.  (9)  

 $1,200 

   2305 
  Western Samoa,    proof one hundred tala, 1982, 
Commonwealth Games (KM.52).   In case of issue with 
certifi cate number 0308, FDC.   

 $350 

   NUMISMATIC  &  OTHER  LITERATURE 

   2306 
  Australian International Exhibitions,   Report of the Royal 
Commission for 1879 and 1880, printed in London, hard 
cover, 491pp, cover page missing; The Industrial Progress 
of New South Wales Being a Report of the Intercolonial 
Exhibition of 1870 at Sydney, together with a variety of 
papers illustrative of the industrial resources of the colony, 
printed by Thomas Richards, Government Printer, Sydney, 
1871, hard cover, 702pp+32pp of advertising; both books 
include lists of awards.   Both books with damage, the fi rst 
with cover page missing, the second with fold-out pages 
missing at back, some foxing, otherwise fi ne.  (2)  

 $50 

   2307 
  Calcutta International Exhibition,   1883-84, New South 
Wales its Progress and Resources and Offi cial Catalogue, 
printed by Thomas Richards, Government Printer, Sydney, 
hard cover, 169pp + Index xiiipp, with list of NSW exhibitors 
and products; Report of the Executive Commissioner for 
New South Wales, World's Columbian Exposition, Chicago, 
1893, printed by Charles Potter, Government Printer, Sydney, 
1894, hard cover, 671pp, with 22 folding plates, with list of 
awards to NSW exhibitors; Offi cial Catalogue of the Greater 
Britain Exhibition, Earl's Court, London, 1899, Imre Kiralfy, 
Director-General, printed in London, hard cover gold blocked 
with name, 'Hon. W.Knox, M.L.C.', 348pp, includes lists of 
all exhibits; Australian Pavilion, British Empire Exhibition, 
1924, a photographic souvenir of the pavilion illustrating 
Australia's attractions and resources, soft cover, 40pp.   All 
with some foxing, very good - good fi ne.  (4)  

 $250 

   2308 
  Carson,   Robert., Coins of the Roman Empire, Cambridge 
(1990), 480 pp., 64 plates, with hard dust cover; Emmett, 
K., Alexandrian Coins, Wisconsin, 2001; Sear, D., Byzantine 
Coins and Their Values (1974), 2000 reprint; Pitchfork, 
Colin E., The Jon Hosking Collection of Ptolemaic Coins; 
Nicholson Museum, University of Sydney 2000, 72 pp., 
illustrated throughout.   Extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2309 
  Eckhel,   J.H., Numi Veteres Anecdoti, Ex Museis, Caesareo 
Vindobonensi, Florentino Magni, first edition, second 
volume, Vienna, 1775, Quarto, pp.318, 17 plates, later 
hardcover binding.   Light foxing, otherwise very fi ne and 
rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2310 
  Fox-Davies,   Arthur Charles, 'The Art Of Heraldry, An 
Encyclopedia of Armory', New York, 1976; Wagner, A.R., 
'Papworth's Ordinary Of British Armorials', London, 1961; 
Scott-Giles, C.W, 'Boutell's Heraldry', London, 1958; Fox-
Davies, A.C., 'A Complete Guide to Heraldry', New York, 
1978; 'Heraldry', Macdonald Educational, London, 1973; 
Gayre, G.R., 'The Heraldry of the Knights of St John', 
India, 1956; 'Bookbinding', London, c.1960s; Franklyn, J, 
'Heraldry', London, 1965; White, A.C.T., 'Shield & Crest', 
London, 1960; Fairbairn, J, 'Fairbairn's Crests', Japan, 1968; 
Neubecker, O., 'Heraldry', London, 1976; Gayre, R., 'The 
Nature of Arms', Edinburgh, 1961; Tschichold, J., 'Treasury 
of Alphabets and Lettering', England, 1985; Harthan, J., 'The 
Book of Hours', Lancashire, 1977, (2).   Very fi ne.  (15)  

 $200 

   2311 
  Friedberg,   Robert, Gold Coins of the World, 5th edition, 
1980; A History of Chinese Currency, New China Publishing 
House, 1983, Hong Kong; A large set of modern historical 
medals in gilt bronze in a leather style case, from Bulgaria 
681-1981, 1300th year commemorative issue of gilt replicas 
(10 small and one large medal) from the National Museum 
of Bulgaria, included printout of medal details and history, 
very unusual.   Last item extremely fi ne, books very fi ne ex 
Library copies.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Barry McGown Scott collection, books previously from the ANS Brisbane 
Library; the Bulgarian medals from the Eric Dodd Auction August 12, 2002 
(lot 226). 

   2312 
  Goron,   S., & Goenka, J.P., The Coins of the Indian 
Sultanates, New Delhi, 2001; Narasimha Murthy, Dr.A.V., 
Studies in Karnataka Numismatics, Mysore, 1996; Gadoury, 
V., Monnaies Royales Francaises 1610-1792, Monte-Carlo, 
1986; Rylov, I. & Sobolin, V., Russian and Soviet Coins 
1700-1993, Moscow, 1994; Coin Yearbook, 1982; Mackay, 
Dr.J., The Complete Illustrated Guide to Coins and Coin 
Collecting, London, 2010.   Very fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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   2313 
  Great Exhibitions The World Fairs 1851-1937,   by Robert 
Wilson, 2007, soft cover, 79pp; the Crystal Palace Exhibition, 
Illustrated Catalogue London (1851), republication of The 
Art Journal Special issue, 1970, soft cover, 328pp+74pp ; 
Catalogue of the International Exhibition 1862, published 
1973, with book plate of L.J.Carlisle and his signature, 
hard cover, 324pp; Sydney International Exhibition 1879, 
published 1979, soft cover, 55pp; Colonial City Global City, 
Sydney's International Exhibition 1879, published 2000, soft 
cover, 283pp; Tasmanian International Exhibition Souvenir 
1894-95, published 1995, soft cover, 24pp, with souvenir 
postcard; The Centenary Exhibition 1880-1980, published 
1980, offi cial souvenir program, soft cover, 53pp.   Very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

   2314 
  Hawkins,   Edward., Description of the Anglo-Gallic Coins 
in the British Museum, London, Trustees of the British 
Museum, 1826, 91 pages, 3 plates; Lindsay, John, A View 
of the Coinage of the Heptarchy, with list of unpublished 
mints and moneyers of the Chief or Sole Monarchs from 
Egbert to Harold II and some principal hoards of Anglo-
Saxon coins, 132pps, preface VIII, plates 6 plus index, Cork, 
1842; Henry, J., The Series of English Coins in Copper, Tin 
& Bronze, London, 1879; Sotheby & Wilkinson, Catalogue 
of a Valuable Collection of Coins and Medals, the Property 
of The Rev. Dr. Neligan, Sale 15 January 1851, and the three 
following days, London, hardbound; Coins of Scotland, 
Ireland and the Islands, Spink, 2003; North, J.J., English 
Hammered Coinage, Vol 2, Edward I to Charles II, 1272-
1662, London, 1991.   Very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2315 
  (Hawkins,   E., Franks, A.W., and Grueber, H.A.) Medallic 
Illustrations of the History of Great Britain and Ireland, 
Department of Coins and Medals, British Museum, London 
(1904-1911), reprinted in one volume, London 1979. Folio 
pp (X) Indexes (64) 183 plates with descriptive text. No 29 
of a limited edition of 50 copies, handbound in half leather 
by George Miller of Owestry, label in upper cover.   As new.   

 $50 
 Ex Matthew Rich Library. 

   2316 
  India,   H.Nelson Wright, The Coinage and Metrology of the 
Sultans of Delhi, 1974, (2); J.R.Henderson, The Coins of 
Haidar Ali and Tipu Sultan, 1989; Geo.P.Taylor, The Coins 
of Tipu Sultan, 1989; B.N.Mukherjee, Coins and Currency 
Systems of Post-Gupta Bengal, c.AD 550-700, 1993; B.Ch.
Chabra, Gupta Gold Coins of the Bayana Hoard in the 
National Museum, 1986; Paul Stevens & Randy Weir, The 
Uniform Coinage of India, 1835 to 1947, A Catalogue and 
Price List, Spink, 2012; K.K.Maheshwari and Kenneth W. 
Higgins, Maratha Mints and Coinage, 1989; Dilip Rajgor, 
Standard Catalogue of Sultanate Coins of India, 1991; 
Andrew Liddle, Coinage of Akbar, 2005; Sir Walter Elliot, 
The International Numismata Orientalia, Coins of Southern 
India, 1970; Aman ur Rahman, Zahir-uddin Muhammad 
Babur, A Numismatic Study, 2005; L.C.Bawa & S.C.Gupta, 
Coins of Indian States, Part A, 2005; Himanshu Prabha 
Ray, Coins in India, Power and Communication, 2006.   
Very fi ne.  (14)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2317 
  India,   Manik Jain, Couplets on Mughal Coins of India, 1998; 
Arthur Needham, The Coins of India, The Mughal Emperors, 
Part VII, 2014; C.R.Singhal, Catalogue of Mughal Coins in 
the State Museum, Lucknow, 1965; Chas J. Rodgers, Coins 
of the Mogul Emperors of India, 1972 (2); J.F.Richards, The 
Imperial Monetary System of Mughal India, 1987; P.Gupta 
& S.Kulashreshtha, Kusana Coins and History, 2004; 
Indian Paper Money Guide Book, (1770-2011), 2012-13; 
Rekha Jain, Ancient Indian Coinage, 1995; Bahadur Chand 
Chhabra, Catalogue of the Gupta Gold Coins of the Bayana 
Hoard in the National Museum, 1986; Sir John Marshall, A 
Guide to Taxila, 1921; Brajadulal Chattopadhyaya, Coins 
and Currency Systems in South India, 1977; Dilip Rajgor, 
Punch-Marked Coins of Early Historic India, 2008; Robert 
& Monica Tye, Jitals, 1995; Andrew Liddle, Coinage of 
Akbar, 2005; Hans Herrli, The Coins of the Sikhs, 2004.   
Hardcovers, very fi ne.  (16)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2318 
  India,   Strnad, J., Monetary History of Mughal India As 
Refl ected in Silver Coin Hoards, 2001; Manik Jan, Couplets 
on Mughal Coins of India, 1998; Rajgor, D., Collector's 
Guide to Mughal Coins, 2002; Stanley Lane Poole, The 
Coins of The Moghul Emperors of Hindustan In The British 
Museum, 1892, reprinted 1983; Wali Khan, Copper Coins 
of Barid Shahi Dynasty of Bidar & Nizam Shahi Dynasty of 
Ahmadnagar, 1982; P.S.Reddy, Silver Coins of the Bahmanis, 
1983, 1993; Singhal, The NSI Mint Towns of the Mughal 
Emperors of India, 1953.   Very fi ne, all bound in custom 
red leather.  (8)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously Baldwins Auction 51, lot 
1786.

    2319 

  Kent,   J.P.C., & Hirmer, M., & A., Roman Coins, London, 
1978, 368pp., 199 plates, profusely illustrated , 31cm.   Very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $70 

 A remarkable coffee table book on Roman Coins, profusely illustrated. A 
similar example in Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 2434) realised $380 
hammer. 

   2320 
  Luck,   John Jacob, Sylloge of sixteenth century medals and 
coins with hundreds of engravings, Strasbourg 1620, folio, 
pp (VIII) 382 (2), including fi nal extra leaf, contemporary 
mottled calf, espice gilt, raised bands, extremities worn. From 
the Evelyn family library with J.E.   bookplate, fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Matthew Rich Library. 
   2321 
  Nugent's/Renniks,   Coin Bulletin. Premiere Edition, Vol.1, 
No.1 June 1968, and Vol.1, No.2 July August 1969.   Fine.  
(2)  

 $100 
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   2322 
  Numismata,   A Discourse of Medals, by J.Evelyn, London, 
1697, 342pp, title, six preliminary pp, index at back, 14pp.   
Early ownership signatures and bookplates, full original 
leather binding, fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Matthew Rich Library. 

   2323 
  Numismatic catalogues,   series of recent catalogues from 
Heritage auctions; Stacks & Bowers; Rare Coin Market 
Report; also United Kingdom Commemorative Proof Coin 
Collection, 1981 (missing gold).   Very fi ne.  (approx 150 in 
three boxes)  

 $100 

   2324 
  Official Record of the New Zealand And South Seas 
Exhibition,   held at Dunedin, 1889-90, compiled by D.Harris 
Hastings, 1891, hard cover, 378pp+117pp, with fold-outs, 
with library plate of Arthur E.G.Rhodes and his signature; 
New Zealand and South Seas Exhibition, Dunedin, 1889-
90, Catalogue of the Exhibits in the New South Wales 
Court, printed in Sydney 1890, hard cover, 154pp.   Foxing, 
otherwise fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

     

 2325* 
  Offi cial Record of the Sydney International Exhibition,   1879, 
printed by Thomas Richards, Government Printer, Sydney, 
hard cover, 1154pp, with fold-out colour maps, list of awards 
and full reports, inside front cover with leather sticker, gold 
blocked, 'Presented/By The/Commissioners/Of The/Sydney 
International Exhibition/of/1879'.   Some foxing, otherwise 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $750 

   2326 
  Roman Imperial Coinage (RIC),   Volume I, Revised Edition, 
from 31 BC to AD 69, Revised Edition, by C.H.V.Sutherland, 
Green cloth hardbound with dust jacket, Spink & Son 
Ltd, London, 1984; Sear, David, Roman Coins and Their 
Values, Vol I, 2000 (2); Vol II, 2002; Vol III, 2005; Vol IV, 
2011; Greek Imperial Coins and Their Values, Spink, 2008; 
Byzantine Coins and Their Values, Spink, 2010; Mattingly, 
Harold., Roman Coins, London, 1962.   Very fi ne with minor 
foxing.  (9)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2327 
  Robson Lowe,   The Encyclopedia of British Empire Postage 
Stamps 1788-1952, Volume IV The Empire in Australasia, 
615 pp., illustrations throughout, First Edition 1962.   Very 
good and rare.   

 $200 

   2328 
  Scher,   Steven.K., The Currency of Fame, Portrait Medals 
of the Renaissance, 1994; Coincraft's Standard Catalogue 
of English and UK Coins 1066 to Date, 1997; Sir 
A.Cunningham, Coins of the Indo-Scythians, Sakas & 
Kushans, 1971; Kenneth W.Harl, Coinage in the Roman 
Economy, 300 B.C. to A.D. 700, 1996; Colin E.Pitchfork, 
The Jon Hosking Collection of Ptolemaic Coins, 2000; 
P.J.Casey, Roman Coinage in Britain, 2002; Donald Nicol, 
A Biographical Dictionary of The Byzantine Empire, 1991; 
D.Raymond, Coins and the Story They Tell, c.1950s; 
Gertrude Burford Rawlings ,Coins and How to Know Them, 
1910; Evelyn Waugh, When The Going Was Good, 1948.   
Most very fi ne, some foxing.  (10)  

 $50 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2329 
  Sixteenth century,   printed single sheets, one Chaucer's 
Canterbury Tales, Folio 36 'The Wife of Bath's Tale' from 
an edition published by Thomas Speight in London, 1598, 
and Hollinshed's Chronicles of England, pages 35 and 36 
- Caesar's Invasion of Britain, published in London, 1577.   
Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 
 Ex Matthew Rich Library. 

   2330 
  Sylloge of Islamic Coins in the Ashmolean,   Volume 10, 
Arabia and East Africa, Oxford 1999; Balog, P., The Coinage 
of the Ayyubids, London, 1980; Ghalib, Edhem Isma'il, 
Maskukati Turkmaniye Qataloghi, Constantinople, 1894; 
Lane-Poole, S., The Coins of the Eastern Khaleefehs in the 
British Museum, London, 1875 (fi rst reprinting); Lane-Poole, 
S., The Coinage of Bukhara (Transoxiana) in the British 
Museum, London, 1882.   Very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   2331 
  Jeremy Taylor &   William Cave - Antiquitates Christianae or, 
History of the life and death of the Holy Jesus, and also the 
lives, acts and martyrdoms of his Apostles, London, 1742, 
622pp, 75 plates, 360mm x 240mm.   Original boards, later 
leather spine, very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.  


